
 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE MEETING 

 

Date: Thursday, 14 June 2018 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Committee Suite, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester 
M32 0TH 

 
 
AGENDA    ITEM  

 
1.  ATTENDANCES   

 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.  
 

 

2.  MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE   
 
To note the membership, including Chair, Vice-Chair and Opposition 
Spokesperson, of the Planning and Development Management Committee for 
the Municipal Year 2018/2019, as agreed by Council on 23rd May, 2018.  
 

 
 
 
 

2 

3.  APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEE   
 
The Committee is asked to appoint the Town/Village Green Sub-Committee 
comprising the Chair, Vice-Chair and Opposition Spokesperson or their 
nominees for the Municipal Year 2018/2019.  
 

 

4.  TERMS OF REFERENCE   
 
To note the Terms of Reference for the Planning and Development 
Management Committee.  
 

 
 
 

4 

5.  MEETING DATES   
 
To note the following scheduled meeting dates for the Committee during the 
2018/2019 Municipal Year, as agreed by Council on 23rd May, 2018.  
 
14th June, 2018  
12th July, 2018  

 

Public Document Pack



Planning and Development Management Committee - Thursday, 14 June 2018 
   

 

9th August, 2018  
13th September, 2018  
11th October, 2018  
8th November, 2018  
13th December, 2018  
10th January, 2019  
14th February, 2019  
14th March, 2019  
11th April, 2019  
9th May, 2019  
 

6.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 10th May, 2018.  
 

 
 
 

6 

7.  ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT   
 
To consider a report of the Head of Planning and Development, to be tabled 
at the meeting.  
 

 

8.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC   
 
To consider the attached reports of the Head of Planning and Development, 
for the following applications.  
 

Applications for Planning Permission  

[...]
ded that Councillor Bunting be appointed Chairman.   
  
  RESOLVED:  That Councillor Bunting be appointed Chairman for this meeting of 

the Planning and Development Management Committee.  
 

COUNCILLOR BUNTING IN THE CHAIR 
 

68. MINUTES  
 
    RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 12th April, 2018, be approved 

as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.      
 
69. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  
 
 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 

additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to be 
determined by the Committee.  

 
   RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6



Planning and Development Management Committee 

10th May, 2018 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 

  

70. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC 
 
 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 

to any other conditions now determined  
 

 Application No., Name of 
Applicant, Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 92879/COU/17 – Mr. Duggal – 
102A Higher Road, Urmston.  

 Temporary consent for 12 months for the 
change of use from vacant office to private 
hire taxi booking office. 
 

 93336/FUL/18 – ASDA Stores Ltd – 
230 Marsland Road, Sale.  

 Retrospective application for erection of new 
fence. 
 

 93489/FUL/18 – Mr. Lloyd – 
Boothroyd, 281 Washway Road, 
Sale.  

 Erection of 2 x two-bedroom subterranean 
apartments on land in front of Boothroyd 
House, covered by landscaped mounds and 
accessed via external staircase into private 
lightwell with associated alterations to car 
parking layout and soft landscaping. 
 

 93499/HHA/18 – Mrs. Kennedy – 9 
Yulan Drive, Sale.  

 Erection of a part single part two-storey side 
extension. 
 

 93525/HHA/18 – Mrs. S. Rabbani – 
46 Bradfield Road, Stretford.  
 

 Erection of single storey side extension. 

 93840/FUL/
[...]
N

DALE RO
AD

Garage

18

10

7

28

1

10
2

7

1

2

3

3
2

5

2

10

7

5

1

1

82

10

20

3

15

77
2

158

75
0

AD
LING

TO
N

RAILW
AY RO

AD 1 to
 34

Shel
te

r

El Sub

29.8

El Sub Sta

Sports Centre

Line O
f Posts

TENBY A
VENUE

156a

728

1

5

9

1

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

92714/FUL/17

750 Chester Road, Stretford (site hatched on plan)

1:1,750

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee Date 14/06/2018

Trafford Council

04/06/2018

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 14th June 2018 33



 

 
 

WARD: Gorse Hill 
 

93798/FUL/18 DEPARTURE: No 

 
Erection of two storey extension to create additional classrooms, provision of 
new Multi Use Games Area (MUGA) on existing grassed area and replacement 
of existing railings with new 2.1m railings and gates on Portland Road. New 
pedestrian entrance from Cavendish Road. 
 
Gorse Hill Primary School, Burleigh Road, Stretford, M32 0PF 
 
APPLICANT:  Trafford Council 
AGENT:  Amey Consulting 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT  
 
The application has been reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee as the applicant is Trafford Council and representations have been 
received contrary to the Officer’s recommendation. 
 
SITE 
 
The application relates to Gorse Hill Primary School, which is situated on the north-
western side of Burleigh Road.  Cavendish Road bounds the site to the north-east, 
Portland Road bounds the site to the south-west and residential properties fronting 
North Lonsdale Street are situated to the north-west of the site.  A public footpath lies 
between these properties and the application site. 
 
The site is located within a predominantly residential area that is characterised by two 
storey terraced properties.  The
[...]
IG
H

 R
O

A
D

BERESFORD ROAD

871b

PORTLAND ROAD

N
O

R
TH

 L
O

N
S

D
A

LE
 S

TR
E

E
T

CAVENDISH ROAD

TCB

Hall

TAYLOR'S ROAD

1 
to

 1
8 Surgery

Day Nursery

2

37

13

22

14

32

12

14

21

18

31

35

46

PORTLAND ROAD

2

1

10

20

11 35

11

1

2

11

4

8

2

35

1

1

19

2 20

23

1

1

2

2

19

23

21

7

7

19

32

1

11

7

70

16

14

21

43

86
386
7

83
8

86
1

84
2

WILSON

Gorse Hill

Gorse Hill

871a

869a

A
pa

rt
m

en
ts

WESLEY STREET

B
ur

le
ig

h 
C

ou

Primary School

1a

3 to 6

CourtBeresford

W
ar

eh
ou

se

Memorial

Youth Centre

St Peter's Court

Methodist Church

E
N

 S
TR

E
E

T

826.5m

20

30
1

B
U

R
LE

IG
H

 R
O

A
D

1

15

33

2

22

39

35

12

37

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

93798/FUL/18

Gorse Hill Primary School, Burleigh Road, Stretford (site hatched on plan)

1:1,750

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee Date 14/06/2018

Trafford Council

04/06/2018

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 14th June 2018 46



 
 

WARD: Bowdon 
 

94252/VAR/18 DEPARTURE: No 

 

Application for variation of condition 2 of planning permission 86989/FUL/15 
(Demolition of former YWCA Hostel and redevelopment of site with 34 
apartments and 6 mews houses, with associated car parking and landscaping) 
to increase height of apartments by 730mm (Block A) and 655mm (Block B); 
extend basement parking area, amend parking layout and re-position entrance 
ramp; re-position mews houses 1.5m further away from the St John's Court 
boundary; re-position apartments up to 400mm towards the Ashley Road 
boundary and 700mm towards the St John's Road boundary, part of west 
elevation 400mm towards the St John's Court boundary and part 150mm away 
from the boundary, south
[...]
 of Ashley Road and 
Cavendish Road south of the site. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Planning permission was granted in March 2016 for demolition of the former YWCA 
Hostel and redevelopment of the site with a residential development providing 40 
dwellings comprising 34 apartments and 6 mews houses, with associated car parking 
and landscaping (ref. 86989/FUL/15). The YWCA building has since been demolished 
and the apartments and mews houses are under construction. 
 
Following an investigation by the Council’s Enforcement Team into whether or not the 
development was being carried out in accordance with the approved plans, it has been 
established that the apartments under construction are higher than approved. There are 
also differences to the positioning of both the apartments and the mews houses and 
amendments to the basement car park. The developer’s reasons as to why the 
amendments are necessary are summarised in the applicant’s submission below.  
 
This application is made under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
to vary condition 2 of the original planning permission, which requires development to 
be carried out in accordance with the drawings approved under that permission. Where 
an application under Section 73 is granted, the effect is the issue of a new planning 
permission.  
 
The proposed amendments to the approved plans are as follows: - 

 Increase the height of the apartments fronting Ashley Road by 730mm (Block A) 
and the apartments fronting St John’s Road by 655mm (Block B). 

 Extension to basement parking area, amended parking layout and re-positioned 
entrance ramp. 

 Re-positioning the mews houses 1.5m further away from the St John's Court 
boundary. 

 Re-positioning the apartments up to 400mm towards the Ashley Road boundary, 
700mm towards the St John’s Road boundary, part of the west elevation 400mm 
towards the St John's Court boundary and part 150mm away from the boundary, 
and the south elevation 275mm away from the Li
[...]
June 2018 78



TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:  Planning and Development Management Committee 
Date:   14th June 2018  
Report for:   Decision 
Report of:  Head of Planning and Development  
 
Report Title 
 

 
DISCHARGE OF PLANNING FUNCTION TO MANCHESTER CITY COUNCIL IN 
RELATION TO DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATION 118625/FO/2017 
 

 
Summary 
 

This report sets out the details of planning application 118625/FO/2017 which was 
submitted to Manchester City Council in January 2018 and seeks full planning 
permission for the erection of a part 14 and part 15 storey building to form  280 
residential apartments (Use Class C3a) with a 373 m2 ground floor commercial unit 
(Use Classes A1/A2/A3) with associated car parking, landscaping, public realm and 
other associated works following demolition of existing buildings and outline planning 
permission (with all matters reserved) for the erection of a part 11 and part 15 storey 
building to form a 154 bed hotel and 88 bed apart-hotel building (Use Class C1) 
together with a 140 m2 single storey retail building (Use Classes A1/A2/A3/A4/A5) with 
associated public realm, car parking, and other associated works following demolition 
of existing buildings.  A small proportion of the application site which is bound by 
Cornbrook Road, Dinton Street, Trentham Street and the A56 lies within the 
administrative area of Trafford Council.   
 
Trafford Council has been formally consulted on the planning application by 
Manchester City Council as a neighbouring Local Planning Authority.   
 
Manchester City Council have also formally requested that the discharge of the Local 
Planning Authority’s functions in relation to the determination of this planning 
application are transferred, under the Local Government Act, from Trafford Council to 
Manchester City Council to enable the determination of the development proposal to 
be carried out by Manchester under a single planning application, 118625/FO/2017.  
 
The Planning and Development Management Committee has the relevant delegated 
authority on behalf of the Council to further delegate the Council’s planning functions 
to another Local Planning Authority in appropriate circumstances.  

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

It is recommended that Trafford Council delegates to Manchester City Council powers 
to discharge Trafford Council’s function as Local Planning Authority in accordance 
with the Local Government Act, subject to the conditions listed below to enable 
Manchester City Council to determine planning application 118625/FO/18. 

 
The following conditions are proposed to allow Trafford to retain an element of control 
over the planning decision making in relation to the part of the development that sits 
within the Trafford boundary, whilst allowing Manchester to remain the determining 
authority.   

Agenda Item 9



 
1. Any planning obligations drafted for inclusion in the S.106 Agreement associated 

with application 118625/FO/2018 that affect land within the Trafford Council 
administrative area, shall be submitted to Trafford for review and written 
approval from Trafford issued before inclusion within the S.106 Agreement.   

2. No planning obligations affecting land within the administrative boundary of 
Trafford Council will be discharged by Manchester until Trafford have confirmed 
in writing that there are no objections to the submitted details. 

3. A clause shall be included within the S.106 Agreement associated with 
application 118625/FO/2018 requiring Manchester City Council to formally 
consult Trafford on any of the application types listed in (4) below, submitted 
pursuant to planning application 118625/FO/18, where the content of that 
application relates to land within the administrative boundary of Trafford Council.  

4. Manchester City Council shall have delegated powers to determine any of the 
following application types pursuant to 118625/FO/18 where Trafford have 
confirmed in writing that there are no objections to the proposals:  
a) Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (Determination of 

applications to develop land without compliance with conditions previously 
attached), only where the footprint of the built development does not extend 
on to or overhang land within the Trafford Council administrative boundary. 

b) Section 96A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (Power to make 
non-material changes to planning permission). 

c) Section 6 of The Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) (England) Order 2015 (Applications for approval of reserved 
matters) only where the footprint of the built development does not extend 
on to or overhang land within the Trafford Council administrative boundary. 

d) Section 27 of The Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) (England) Order 2015 (Applications made under a planning 
condition) 

 
 

 
   
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:   Rebecca Coley (Head of Planning Development)   
Extension:  4788 
 
Appendix One: Site location plan  
Appendix Two: Site location plan showing administrative areas  
Appendix Three: Plan identifying full and outline planning application sites 
Appendix Four: S106 Works plan 
 
1.0 Introduction and Background 

 
1.1 Planning application 118625/FO/2017 was validated by Manchester City 

Council on 22nd January 2018.  Trafford was consulted on this planning 
application as a neighbouring authority on 25 January 2018. 
 

1.2 Planning application 118625/FO/2017 is a hybrid application for the following: 
“Full planning application for the erection of a part 14, part 15 storey building to 
form 280 residential apartments (C3a) together with ground floor commercial 
unit (373 sqm) (Use Classes A1, A2 or A3) with associated car parking, 
landscaping, public realm and other associated works following demolition of 



existing buildings and; Outline planning application (with all matters reserved) 
for the erection of a part 11, part 15 storey building to form a 154 bed hotel and 
88 bed apart-hotel building (Use Class C1) together with a single storey retail 
building (140 sqm) (Use Classes A1, A2, A3, A4 or A5) with associated public 
realm, car parking, and other associated works following demolition of existing 
buildings.”  
 

1.3 Since Trafford was consulted on this planning application as a neighbouring 
authority, it has become clear that a small proportion of the application site 
boundary lies within the administrative area of Trafford Council.  The planning 
application site measures 0.78 hectares in total and of this, approximately 850 
square metres lies within Trafford Council’s administrative area.  The plan at 
Appendix Two outlines the application site in red with the black line highlighting 
the local authority boundary between Manchester to the north and Trafford to 
the south. 
 

1.4 Appendix Three identifies which parts of the site seek full and outline planning 
permission. 
 

1.5 The full planning application relates to the eastern (grey) part of the site 
identified at Appendix Three and comprises a ground floor retail development 
with two blocks of residential development above, (14 and 15 storeys).  Off 
street car parking is proposed at ground floor level and a hard landscaping 
scheme is proposed to the front of the retail/residential block.   
 

1.6 The outline planning application relates to the western (yellow) part of the site 
and seeks approval for the principle of the development of a part 11 and part 15 
storey building to form a 154 bed hotel and 88 bed apart-hotel building and a 
single storey retail unit.  All matters are reserved as part of this application. 
 

1.7 None of the buildings proposed fall within the Trafford administrative boundary.  
The works proposed within the Trafford administrative boundary are limited to 
works within the highway and public realm improvements. 
 

1.8 The development pro
[...]
ot considered expedient for a separate planning 
application to be submitted to Trafford for determination.   

 
2.4 The delegation of powers to Manchester City Council will ensure that the 

application process is simplified and streamlined for both authorities and the 
developers.   

 
3.0 Other Options 
 
3.1 The alternative option is not to discharge the planning function in relation to 

application 118625/FO/18 to Manchester City Council and require the 
applicants to submit a separate planning application to Trafford for outline and 
full planning permission for the area of the development site which lies within 
the Trafford Council administrative area. Given the limited extent of the 
proposed works falling within Trafford, this is not considered to be an 
appropriate course of action or a good use of this Council’s resources. 

 
4.0 Recommendations 

 
4.1 It is recommended that Trafford Council delegates to Manchester City Council 

powers to discharge Trafford Council’s function as Local Planning Authority in 
accordance with the Local Government Act, subject to the conditions listed 
below to enable Manchester City Council to determine planning application 
118625/FO/18. 
 

4.2 The following conditions to the discharge of planning function are proposed to 
enable Trafford to retain an element of control over the decision making 
process where it affects land within the Trafford administrative area whilst 
allowing Manchester City Council to remain the determining authority.   

 
1. Any planning obligations drafted for inclusion in the S.106 Agreement 

associated with application 118625/FO/2018 that affect land within the 
Trafford Council administrative area, shall be submitted to Trafford for 
review and written approval from Trafford issued before inclusion within the 
S.106 Agreement.   

2. No planning obligations affecting land within the administrative boundary of 
Trafford Council will be discharged by Manchester until Trafford have 
confirmed in writing that there are no objections to the submitted details. 

3. A clause shall be included within the S.106 Agreement associated with 
application 118625/FO/2018 requiring Manchester City Council to formally 
consult Trafford on any of the application types listed in (4) below, submitted 
pursuant to planning application 118625/FO/18, where the content of that 
application relates to land within the administrative boundary of Trafford 
Council.  

4. Manchester City Council shall have delegated powers to determine any of 
the following application types pursuant to 118625/FO/18 where Trafford 
have confirmed in writing that there are no objections to the proposals:  
a) Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (Determination 

of applications to develop land without compliance with conditions 
previously attached), only where the footprint of the built development 
does not extend on to or overhang land within the Trafford Council 
administrative boundary. 



b) Section 96A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (Power to 
make non-material changes to planning permission). 

c) Section 6 of The Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 (Applications for 
approval of reserved matters) only where the footprint of the built 
development does not extend on to or overhang land within the Trafford 
Council administrative boundary. 

d) Section 27 of The Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 (Applications made 
under a planning condition) 

 
Background Papers 
 
 As Agenda Item 8. 



APPENDIX 1 





APPENDIX 2





 

APPENDIX 3





APPENDIX 4



 



WARD: ALTRINCHAM                                                                       87009/FUL/15                                                                                                                                                                                              

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLAN
[...]


Background Papers: 

Public Notice 

Draft Order 

87009/FUL/15 

NATTRAN/NW/S247/3113 



A
LTRIN

C
H

A
M

 M
A

RK
ET

NCRASS
Text Box
HIGHWAY AT ALTRINCHAM IN THE METROPOLITAN BOROUGH OF TRAFFORD


NCRASS_1
Placed Image



This page is intentionally left blank



WARD: STRETFORD                    APP/Q4245/W/17/3180329                                                       
                                                                                                                                                                                                  

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 – SECTION 247 

PROPOSED STOPPING UP OF HIGHWAY AT A1 TYRES AND TRACKING, 281 
TALBOT ROAD, STRETFORD, MANCHESTER, M32 0YA 

OS GRID REFERENCE:  E:380355 N:395231 

Highway proposed to be stopped up under S247 of the Town & Country Planning Act 
1990 to enable development to be carried out in accordance with planning 
permission applied for under reference APP/Q4245/W/17/3180329 which has been 
granted. 

RECOMMENDATION:  THAT NO OBJECTION BE RAISED 

SITE 

Development proposal at A1 Tyres and Tracking which is situated on Talbot Road at 
the junction with Milton Road in Stretford, Manchester 

PROPOSAL 

The Department for Transport has advised the Council (the Local Highway Authority 
for the area of highway referred to and therefore a statutory consultee) of an 
application made to the Secretary of State for Transport under S247 of the Town & 
Country Planning Act 1990 to stop up an area of highway in Stretford described 
below in the Schedule and shown on the applicant’s plan (copy attached ref 
NATTRAN/NW/S247/3290). 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

The stopping up, if approved, will be authorised only to enable the development to 
be carried out in accordance with the planning permission granted under Part lll of 
the Act by The Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government under 
reference APP/Q4245/W/17/3180329. 

THE SCHEDULE 

Description of hig
[...]
 info@local-transport-projects.co.uk
Armstrong Way ü www.local-transport-projects.co.uk

Beverley, Registered No. 5295328

East Riding of Yorkshire.
HU17 0NW.

CONTRACTORS HEALTH & SAFETY ASSESSMENT SCHEME

Accredited Contractor
www.chas.gov.uk

A1 TYRES & TRACKING

A5014

PHARRISO
Text Box

PHARRISO_1
Placed Image

PHARRISO_2
Placed Image

PHARRISO_3
Placed Image



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE
	4 TERMS OF REFERENCE
	6 MINUTES
	8 APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC
	Agenda Item 8 - Applications for permission to develop etc
	92714D
	92714P
	93798D
	93798P
	94252D
	94252P
	94376D
	94376P


	9 DISCHARGE OF PLANNING FUNCTION TO MANCHESTER CITY COUNCIL IN RELATION TO DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATION 118625/FO/2017
	Agenda Item 9 - Appendices

	10 PROPOSED STOPPING UP OF HIGHWAY AT POTT STREET, ALTRINCHAM WA14 1PE
	Agenda Item 10 - Stopping Up Plan - Pott Street, Altrincham

	11 PROPOSED STOPPING UP OF HIGHWAY AT A1 TYRES AND TRACKING, 281 TALBOT ROAD, STRETFORD M32 0YA
	Agenda Item 11 - Stopping Up Plan - A1 Tyres, Talbot Road, Stretford






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
14th JUNE, 2018 
 
PRESENT:  
 
Councillor Walsh (In the Chair),  
Councillors Dr. Barclay, Bunting, Carey, Coggins, N. Evans, Longden, Malik, 
Patel, Sharp (Substitute), Stennett MBE, Williams and Whetton.  
 
In attendance:  Head of Planning and Development (Mrs. R. Coley),  
Planning and Development Manager – Major Projects (Mr. D. Pearson),   
Planning and Development Officer (Ms. L. Turner),  
Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Mr. G. Evenson), 
Solicitor (Mrs. C. Kefford),  
Democratic & Scrutiny Officer (Miss M. Cody).  
 
Also present: Councillor Cordingley.  
 
APOLOGY 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Hopps.  
 
ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chair welcomed Members, especially the new Members, and Officers to the 
first meeting of the Planning and Development Management Committee of the 
Municipal Year.  
 

1. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
   RESOLVED: That the Membership of the Planning and Development 

Management Committee for the Municipal Year 2018/2019 be noted. 
   

2. APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
Members of the Planning and Development Management Committee were asked 
to appoint the Town/Village Green Sub-Committee. 

 
   RESOLVED: That the Town/Village Green Sub-Committee be appointed 

comprising the Chair, Vice-Chair and Opposition Spokesperson or their 
nominees. 

 
3. TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
   RESOLVED: That the Terms of Reference for the Planning and 

Development Management Committee be noted.  
 

4. MEETING DATES  
 
   RESOLVED: That the scheduled meeting dates for the Planning and 

Development Management Committee for the Municipal Year 2018/2019 
be noted. 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
14 June 2018 

 

 

 
2 

5. MINUTES  
 
   RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10th May, 2018, be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

6. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 
additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to 
be determined by the Committee.  
 
   RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 

7. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC  
 

 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 
to any other conditions now determined  

 
 Application No., Address or Site 

 

 Description 

 92714/FUL/17 – 750 Chester Road, 
Stretford.  

 Refurbishment, subdivision and extension to 
the former PC World retail unit to create 1x 
food retail unit and 1x non-food retail unit. 
Further works to include external alteration to 
the existing building, alteration of existing 
vehicular access, creation of new pedestrian 
access on A56, reconfiguration of parking 
layout, landscaping and ancillary 
development thereto. 
 

 93798/FUL/18 – Gorse Hill Primary 
School, Burleigh Road, Stretford.  

 Erection of two storey extension to create 
additional classrooms, provision of new Multi 
Use Games Area (MUGA) on existing 
grassed area and replacement of existing 
railings with new 2.1m railings and gates on 
Portland Road. New pedestrian entrance from 
Cavendish Road. 
 

 94252/VAR/18 – Alexandra House, 
80 St. Johns Road, Altrincham.  

 Application for variation of condition 2 of 
planning permission 86989/FUL/15 
(Demolition of former YWCA Hostel and 
redevelopment of site with 34 apartments and 
6 mews houses, with associated car parking 
and landscaping) to increase height of 
apartments by 730mm (Block A) and 655mm 
(Block B); extend basement parking area, 
amend parking layout and re-position 
entrance ramp; re-position mews houses 
1.5m further away from the St John's Court 
boundary; re-position apartments up to 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
14 June 2018 

 

 

 
3 

400mm towards the Ashley Road boundary 
and 700mm towards the St John's Road 
boundary, part of west elevation 400mm 
towards the St John's Court boundary and 
part 150mm away from the boundary, south 
elevation 275mm away from the Littlemere 
Court boundary; provision of basement 
escape stairs; alterations to dormer windows 
and rainwater pipes. 
 

 [Note:  Councillor Dr. Barclay declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 
94252/VAR/18, due to her involvement and removed herself from the Committee.  After 
making representations to the Committee she remained in the meeting but did not 
participate in the debate or cast a vote on the Application.] 
 

 94376/HHA/18 – 245 Stockport 
Road, Timperley.  

 Erection of a part single, part two storey rear 
extension and detached outbuilding. 
 

8. DISCHARGE OF PLANNING FUNCTION TO MANCHESTER CITY COUNCIL IN 
RELATION TO DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATION 
118625/FO/2017  
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report setting out the details 
of planning application 118625/FO/2017 which was submitted to Manchester City 
Council in January 2018 and seeks full planning permission for the erection of a 
part 14 and part 15 storey building to form  280 residential apartments (Use Class 
C3a) with a 373 m2 ground floor commercial unit (Use Classes A1/A2/A3) with 
associated car parking, landscaping, public realm and other associated works 
following demolition of existing buildings and outline planning permission (with all 
matters reserved) for the erection of a part 11 and part 15 storey building to form a 
154 bed hotel and 88 bed apart-hotel building (Use Class C1) together with a 140 
m2 single storey retail building (Use Classes A1/A2/A3/A4/A5) with associated 
public realm, car parking, and other associated works following demolition of 
existing buildings.  A small proportion of the application site which is bound by 
Cornbrook Road, Dinton Street, Trentham Street and the A56 lies within the 
administrative area of Trafford Council.   

 
Trafford Council has been formally consulted on the planning application by 
Manchester City Council as a neighbouring Local Planning Authority.   

 
Manchester City Council have also formally requested that the discharge of the 
Local Planning Authority’s functions in relation to the determination of this planning 
application are transferred, under the Local Government Act, from Trafford Council 
to Manchester City Council to enable the determination of the development 
proposal to be carried out by Manchester under a single planning application, 
118625/FO/2017.  

 
   RESOLVED: That Trafford Council delegates to Manchester City Council 

powers to discharge Trafford Council’s function as Local Planning 
Authority in accordance with the Local Government Act, subject to the 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
14 June 2018 

 

 

 
4 

conditions listed below to enable Manchester City Council to determine 
planning application 118625/FO/18.  

 
   The following conditions are proposed to allow Trafford to retain an 

element of control over the planning decision making in relation to the part 
of the development that sits within the Trafford boundary, whilst allowing 
Manchester to remain the determining authority.   

 
(1) Any planning obligations drafted for inclusion in the S.106 

Agreement associated with application 118625/FO/2018 that affect 
land within the Trafford Council administrative area, shall be 
submitted to Trafford for review and written approval from Trafford 
issued before inclusion within the S.106 Agreement.   

(2) No planning obligations affecting land within the administrative 
boundary of Trafford Council will be discharged by Manchester until 
Trafford have confirmed in writing that there are no objections to the 
submitted details. 

(3) A clause shall be included within the S.106 Agreement associated 
with application 118625/FO/2018 requiring Manchester City Council 
to formally consult Trafford on any of the application types listed in 
(4) below, submitted pursuant to planning application 118625/FO/18, 
where the content of that application relates to land within the 
administrative boundary of Trafford Council.  

(4) Manchester City Council shall have delegated powers to determine 
any of the following application types pursuant to 118625/FO/18 
where Trafford have confirmed in writing that there are no objections 
to the proposals:  
a) Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

(Determination of applications to develop land without 
compliance with conditions previously attached), only where the 
footprint of the built development does not extend on to or 
overhang land within the Trafford Council administrative 
boundary. 

b) Section 96A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
(Power to make non-material changes to planning permission). 

c) Section 6 of The Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 (Applications 
for approval of reserved matters) only where the footprint of the 
built development does not extend on to or overhang land 
within the Trafford Council administrative boundary. 

d) Section 27 of The Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 (Applications 
made under a planning condition).  

 
9. PROPOSED STOPPING UP OF HIGHWAY AT POTT STREET, ALTRINCHAM 

WA14 1PE  
 
A report was submitted advising Members of an application made to the Secretary 
of State for Transport under s247 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to 
stop up an area of highway in Altrincham to enable development to be carried out 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
14 June 2018 

 

 

 
5 

in accordance with the planning permission granted under reference 
87009/FUL/15.  
 
   RESOLVED:  That no objection be raised to the application.  
 

10. PROPOSED STOPPING UP OF HIGHWAY AT A1 TYRES AND TRACKING, 
281 TALBOT ROAD, STRETFORD M32 0YA  
 
A report was submitted advising Members of an application made to the Secretary 
of State for Transport under s247 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to 
stop up an area of highway in Stretford to enable the development to be carried 
out in accordance with the planning permission granted under Part III of the Act by 
the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government under reference 
APP/Q4245/W/17/3180329.  
 
   RESOLVED:   That no objection be raised to the application. 
 
MEMBER TRAINING  
 
Members were informed of a forthcoming training session to be held on 
Wednesday 11th July at 6.00pm, the Chair requested that all Members make every 
effort to attend.  
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 7.48 pm. 
 


